

No. 06-3502

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

MELANIA FELIX DE ASECIO, MANUEL A. GUTIERREZ,
ASELA RUIZ, EUSEBIA RUIZ, LUIS A. VIGO,
LUZ CORDOVA, HECTOR PANTAJOS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

TYSON FOODS, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

HOWARD M. RADZELY
Solicitor of Labor

STEVEN J. MANDEL
Associate Solicitor

PAUL L. FRIEDEN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

JOANNA HULL
Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Suite N-2716
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5555

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the Secretary of Labor.....	2
Statement of the Issue.....	3
Statement of the Case:	
A. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below.....	3
B. Statement of Facts.....	4
C. The District Court's Jury Instruction and the Jury's Verdict.....	5
Summary of the Argument.....	6
Argument:	
THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY THAT AN ACTIVITY CONSTITUTES "WORK" UNDER THE FLSA ONLY IF IT INVOLVES EXERTION.....	8
A. Supreme Court Precedent Establishes that Exertion Is Not Necessary for an Activity to Constitute "Work" Under the FLSA.....	8
B. The Department's Recent Advisory Memorandum States that Employer-Required Donning and Doffing Performed on the Employer's Premises Qualifies as "Work" Under the FLSA.....	18
Conclusion.....	20
Certificate of Bar Admission.....	21
Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limitations, Virus Scan and PDF Duplication.....	22
Certificate of Service	
Addendum:	
Wage & Hour Advisory Memorandum No. 2006-2 (May 31, 2006)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 126 S. Ct. 514 (2005).....	15
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946).....	7,10,11,13-14
<i>Anderson v. Pilgrim's Pride Corp.</i> , 147 F. Supp. 2d 556 (E.D. Tex. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 44 F. App'x 652 (5th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Armour & Co. v. Wantock</i> , 323 U.S. 126 (1944).....	9
<i>Ballaris v. Wacker Siltronic Corp.</i> , 370 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	7,18
<i>Chao v. George's Processing, Inc.</i> , No. 02-CV-03479 (W.D. Mo., filed Nov. 20, 2002) (consent judgment)	2
<i>Chao v. Perdue Farms, Inc.</i> , No. 02-CV-33 (M.D. Tenn., filed May 9, 2002) (consent judgment)	2
<i>Chao v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 02-CV-1174 (N.D. Ala., filed May 9, 2002).....	2
<i>De Asencio v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 00-CV-4294 (E.D. Pa., judgment entered June 21, 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fox v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 99-BE-1612, 2002 WL 32987224 (N.D. Ala. 2002).....	16
<i>Gonzalez v. Farmington Foods, Inc.</i> , 296 F. Supp. 2d 912 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....	16

IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez,
 126 S. Ct. 514 (2005).....*passim*

Ingram v. County of Bucks,
 144 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 1998).....19

Jewell Ridge Coal Corp. v. Local No. 6167, United Mine Workers,
 325 U.S. 161 (1945).....11

Pressley v. Sanderson Farms, Inc.,
 No. H-00-420, 2001 WL 850017
 (S.D. Tex. 2001), *aff'd*,
 33 F. App'x 705 (5th Cir. 2002).....17

Reich v. IBP, Inc.,
 38 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 1994).....14-15

Robert Wood Johnson Univ. Hosp. v. Thompson,
 297 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2002).....19

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....10,19

Smith v. Aztec Well Servicing Co.,
 462 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2006).....17

Steiner v. Mitchell,
 350 U.S. 247 (1956).....12,13

Tennessee Coal, Iron & R.R. v. Muscoda Local No. 123,
 321 U.S. 590 (1944).....9,12-13

Tum v. Barber Foods, Inc.,
 360 F.3d 274 (1st Cir. 2004), *aff'd in part, rev'd in part, and remanded*,
 126 S. Ct. 514 (2005).....14

Turner v. City of Philadelphia,
 262 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 2001).....8-9

United Transp. Union Local 1745 v. City of Albuquerque,
 178 F.3d 1109 (10th Cir. 1999).....17

Statutes and regulations:	Page
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i> :	
Section 3(g), 29 U.S.C. 203(g).....	9
Section 3(o), 29 U.S.C. 203(o).....	13
Section 4, 29 U.S.C. 204.....	2
Section 6(a), 29 U.S.C. 206(a).....	8,11
Section 7(a), 29 U.S.C. 207(a).....	11
Section 7(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. 207(a)(1).....	3,8
Section 16, 29 U.S.C. 216.....	2
Section 17, 29 U.S.C. 217.....	2
Portal-to-Portal Act, 29 U.S.C. 251-262.....	
	11
29 C.F.R.:	
Part 785.....	2
Section 785.7.....	7,12,14,18
Miscellaneous:	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure Rule 29.....	1
Wage and Hour Advisory Memorandum No. 2006-2 (May 31, 2006).....	3,7,18

No. 06-3502
